
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held remotely 
on Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 4.30 pm  
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Humphreys
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mullaney

Winnard
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Firth
Jamil
H Khan
Mir
Wood

K Green
Sullivan

Griffiths Khadim Hussain

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Kathrine Haskett Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on

the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear
working days in advance of the meeting.
 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the
meeting remotely.
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

Public Document Pack



 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the Governance Officer will set 
up the electronic conference arrangements initially in private and bring into the conference 
facility the Members and officers so that any issues can be raised before the start of the 
meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will have been advised by the 
Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the 
appropriate time.
 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure t
[...]
ust disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

4.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt/Jill Bell – 01274 432227/4580)



5.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 43580)

6.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note the referrals made to the Committee and 
decide how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item 
into the work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

7.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The purpose of the report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services 
(Document “AX”) is to provide members with an outcome following the 
Ofsted Assurance Visit which took place from the 15th to 17th 
December 2020 and to appraise members with the Vital Signs report.

Recommended -

That this Committee notes the contents of this report and the progress 
being made.

(Irfan Alam - 01274 432904)

1 - 48

8.  QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AY”) provides an overview of the quality assurance and audit process 
in Children’s Services. 

49 - 66



Recommended -

That the Committee is respectfully recommended to note 
the changes to the QA and Audit team and support the 
ongoing work to strengthen this service. 

(Amandip Johal – 01274 431620)

9.  YOUNG CARERS

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “AZ”) 
provides a requested update on the Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations made on 2nd September 2020, which were due on 
6th January 2021 but deferred until 11th March 2021.

(a) The success rate in getting Young Carers back to school 
following the Covid restrictions.

(b) The success of the re-launch of the E-learning system.

 
(c) The numbers of children who have become Young Carers as a 

result of COVID19 and how they are being supported.

      
The Young Carers Service is a commissioned service which meets the 
Council’s statutory duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as 
well as providing other resources following assessment.

Recommended -

(1) Overview and Scrutiny to receive this paper for information, 
note the progress and   support continued development in 
our jointly commissioned service. 

(2) To continue to receive annual reports from the service and 
that these are scheduled annually for June, to report on a 
full year of activity.

(Cath Dew - 01274 437949)

67 - 74

10.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “BA”) includes the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  work programme for 
2020/21.  

Recommended -

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

75 - 90



included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 43274)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 11 March 2021

AX
Subject:  

Children’s Services Improvement Programme

Summary statement:

The purpose of the report is to provide members with an outcome following the Ofsted 
Assurance Visit which took place from the 15th to 17th December 2020 and to appraise 
members with the Vital Signs report. 

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children & Families

Report Contact:  Irfan Alam
Phone: (01274) 432904
E-mail: Irfan.alam@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



SUMMARY

1.1 The Vital Signs report is Children’s Social Care performance report. The report
enables leaders and members of the Improvement Board understand and interpret
the key trends in children’s social care performance. The December Vital Signs report 
is appended for Member’s perusal and scrutiny. 

1.2 The OFSTED assurance visit tool place from the 15th to 17th December 2020. The 
focus of the visit was to look at the quality and impact of key decision-making for 
children who need help and protection, children in care and care leavers, together 
with the impact of leadership on service development. A copy of the letter following 
the visit is appended. 

1.3 Officers will be available to answer any questions. 

BACKGROUND

2.1 The Vital Signs report demonstrates that despite increased demand, compliance 
across the timeliness indicators remains good. However, it is of note that the 
percentage of Children in Care seeing a dentist has reduced further and is now the 
lowest it ever has been, this is attributed to the restrictions due to COVID, and is a 
national trend. The Children in Care Nurses are aware of this and are mindful of this 
when they complete health assessments. We have however commenced some 
focused work with carers to pick this back up.

2.2 The OFSTED assurance visit examined the quality and impact of key decision-
making for children who need help and protection, children in care and care leavers, 
together with the impact of leadership on service development.  

2.3 The letter from Ofsted recognises that:

 leaders have achieved some positive steps forward in a challenging context;
 have taken opportunities to maximise partnership working with other 

organisations, with a shared determination to focus on the most vulnerable 
children and families;

 have been putting in place the basic infrastructure and practice standards 
needed to support improvement within the service;

 have developed more effective oversight to support immediate decision-making 
when children are first referred to social care;

 are renewing IT resources to better support frontline practice
 have recruited to specialist posts and secured financial investment for children’s 

services.

2.4 The strengthened partnerships that Ofsted recognise has helped Children’s 
Services improve services for pre-birth and vulnerable children. Ofsted also note 
that many areas, especially our services for disabled children, safeguarding and 
education are working well.

2.5 However, it is recognised that there are still areas of weaknesses in achieving 
consistently good practice.  The inspectors note that the Leadership Team are fully 

Page 2



aware of the challenges and are working through these. Of note, in view of our 
comprehensive improvement plan and self-assessment OFSTED did not make any 
priority recommendations following this visit. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Not applicable.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 There are no financial i
[...]
e within the context of the restrictions placed on society during the 
COVID-19 (coronavirus) pandemic.  
 
The methodology for this visit was in line with the inspection of local authority 
children’s services (ILACS) framework. However, the delivery model was adapted to 
reflect the COVID-19 context. This visit was carried out fully by remote means. 
Inspectors used video calls for discussions with local authority social workers, 
managers and leaders. The lead inspector and the director of children’s services 
(DCS) agreed arrangements to deliver this visit effectively while working within 
national and local guidelines for responding to COVID-19 and meeting the needs of 
the local authority’s workforce. 
 
The visit looked at the quality and impact of key decision-making for children who 
need help and protection, children in care and care leavers, together with the 
impact of leadership on service development. 
 
 
 

Page 43

file:///C:/Users/jedwards1/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/04FIYC0P/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/jedwards1/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/04FIYC0P/www.gov.uk/ofsted


 

 
 

 

Overview 
 
The local authority’s improvement following the judgement inspection in September 
2018 has been slow. Progress was initially stalled by the early failure to understand 
the breadth of the inadequacy and by difficulties in achieving permanent 
appointments to the most senior posts. The current senior management team was 
not fully in place until March 2020.  
 
While focusing on the recovery and improvement of the authority’s children’s 
services, leaders are also having to respond to pressing demands arising from the 
pandemic. Bradford has consistently had one of the highest infection rates in the 
country and has remained subject to either local or national restrictions throughout 
the first wave of the pandemic. Demand for children’s social care has remained 
high.  
 
Leaders have achieved some positive steps forward in this challenging context. 
They have taken opportunities to maximise partnership working with other 
organisations, with a shared determination to focus on the most vulnerable children 
and families. They have been putting in place the basic infrastructure and practice 
standards needed to support improvement within the service. They have developed 
more effective oversight to support immediate decision-making when children are 
first referred to social care. They are renewing IT resources to better support 
frontline practice. They have recruited to specialist posts and secured financial 
investment for children’s services.  
 
However, there remain some significant weaknesses in practice and oversight in 
frontline services, particularly as a result of continued workforce instability, high 
caseloads and ineffective casework planning. Senior leaders are fully aware of 
these challenges and are working to address them in the next phase of their 
improvement plan. Managers and social workers are starting to address the legacy 
of weak practice, although they recognise there is much still to be done to secure 
and sustain improvement. 
 
Children in need and child protection plans are not always effective in improving 
children’s circumstances. Some children in need cases are often closed or stepped 
down without evidence of sustained change, because management oversight has 
not thoroughly tested the impact of social work practice for children and families. 
Enduring drift and delay, due to long-standing poor practice, continue to affect 
some children. Consistency of social work practice remains an issue. Children in 
care have been well supported during the pandemic. However, care leavers receive 
an inconsistent service; while some are well supported, others have experienced 
poorer levels of support through the pandemic.  
 
What needs to improve in this area of social work practice 
 
◼ The areas for improvement continue to be those identified at th
[...]
orce instability. The pandemic has 
hindered the delivery of face-to-face training for staff on new practice standards 
and associated form templates. This is a key part of the improvement plan. 
Leaders have put plans in place to progress this. 

 
Ofsted will take the findings from this focused visit into account when planning 
your next inspection or visit. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Jan Edwards  
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

 

Page 48



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 3rd March 2021

AY
Subject:  

Quality Assurance and Audit in Children’s Social Care

Summary statement:

This report provides an overview of the quality assurance and audit process in 
Children’s Services. 

Richard Fawcett 
Assistant Director 
Safeguarding and Review, 
Commissioning and Provider Services  

Portfolio:  

Children’s Services 

Report Contact:  Amandip Johal, Head of 
Service for Safeguarding and Reviewing 
and Quality Assurance 
Phone: 01274 431620 / 07773 248040 
E-mail: amandip.johal@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8/



Page 50



2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Case file audit

2.1.1 Case file auditing is an essential part of our quality assurance arrangements.  Regular 
and in depth case file audits are a meaningful and useful method for understanding 
the experiences of our children and young people whilst examining practice against 
agreed Practice Standards, guidance, policy, and procedures.

2.1.2 The activity in this report relates to formal audit activity. This therefore does not reflect 
the routine quality-assurance that is conducted on a day to day basis by managers, 
practice supervisors and specialist workers such as Child Protection Chairs and 
Independent Reviewing Officers across the service, for example the need for most 
reports completed by social workers to be signed off by a Team Manager or higher 
before completion. 

2.2 The purp
[...]
rovides a requested update on the Scrutiny Committee recommendations 
made on 2nd September 2020, which were due on 6th January 2021 but deferred until 
11th March 2021.

(a) The success rate in getting Young Carers back to school following the Covid 
restrictions.

(b) The success of the re-launch of the E-learning system.

 
(c) The numbers of children who have become Young Carers as a result of COVID19 

and how they are being supported.

      
The Young Carers Service is a commissioned service which meets the Council’s statutory 
duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as well as providing other resources 
following assessment.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Equality assessments – none.

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director
Department of Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children and Families 

Report Contact :   Cath Dew 
Service Manager – Prevention & Early Help
Phone: (01274) 437949
E-mail: cath.dew@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 67

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Young Carers Service is a jointly commissioned service with the CCG’s which 
meets the Council’s statutory duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as 
well as providing other resources following assessment. 

1.2 (a) The success rate in getting young carers back into school has been good the 
Young Carers Service haven’t had any families who haven’t gone back into school, 
although some needed more support than other. The service is currently supporting 
approx. 70 young carers with the concerns they have about being in school. These 
are mostly about transferring the virus to loved ones at home or whilst they are in 
school worrying about their loved ones at home and how they are managing.

1.3 The service has had 50% more calls to adults than usual, this has been to reassure 
adults about the fears they have had about the virus and children going to school 
and the impact their worries were having on the children.

1.4 The service have not had 
[...]
ed resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.3 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 None.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.2 None.  

Page 76



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None.

7.6 TRADE UNION

None.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic.

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

This will be a key area of work for the Committee.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the 2020-21 
work programme for the committee.

Page 77



9.2 Members may wish to consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that it may wish to 
conduct.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That members consider and comment on the areas of work included in the work 
programme.

10.2 That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they may wish to 
conduct.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix One – 2020-21 Work Programme for the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Appendix Two – Unscheduled Topics.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Council Constitution.
2019-20 Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.

Page 78



Democratic Services - Overview and Sc
[...]
e, 
education capital funding and 
academy conversations.

Marium Haque. Chidlren's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
recommendation from Wednesday 5 August 
2020.

That a report be presented to the Committee in 12 months, which also includes a 
breakdown of capital and ethnic mix of schools.

13

Impower. Mark Douglas/Joanne 
Hyde.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 September 2020.

This Committee requests that the Children’s Services Overview
& Scrutiny Committee considers aspects of the Impower Contract that
relate specifically to Children’s Services.

14

Page 2 of 3

P
age 88



Childrens Services O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Yong Carers. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 September 2020.

That an Annual Report on Young Carers be presented to the Committee
in June 2021, which would include the full year activity.                              That an Interim 
report be presented to the Committee in January 2021,
which includes:
(a)The success rate in getting Young Carers back to school following the
Covid restrictions;
(b)The success of the re-launch of the E-learning system;
(c)The numbers of children who have become Young Carers as a
result of COVID19 and how they are being supported.

15

Special Educational Needs and 
Disability Reforms.

Mark Douglas. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 September 2020.

That a further report be presented to the Committee in January 2021also
focusing on compliance.

16

Working together to safeguard 
children - The Bradford 
Partnership Annual Report 
2019-20.

Mark Douglas. Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 4 November 2020.

That a report be presented in 12 months time and in preparation, discussions to take 
place with officers, the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Chair
and Deputy Chair to agreed on the key areas to be included in the report at the
earliest opportunity.

17

Social Care Establishment. Irfan Alam. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That a report on the Social Care Establishment be submitted to this
Committee in February 2021.

18

Raising Attainment Strategy. Marium Haque. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That the Raising Attainment Strategy to be presented to this Committee
in the New Year.

19

Early Help and Prevention 
Service.

Lisa Brett. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That the next report to this Committee should include targets and measures of
performance, which demonstrate the effectiveness of the Family Hubs, as well
as qualitative measures.

20

That the Committee keeps an 
overview of the Council’s plans 
for remote learning taking place 
across the District and requests 
that officers present new 
information when it is available 
to the Committee.

Marium 
Haque/Sharon 
Sanders.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 6 January 2021.

21

Page 3 of 3

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	Chi11MarDocAXapp1
	Chi11MarDocAXApp2

	8 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE
	Chi11MarDocAYApp1

	9 YOUNG CARERS
	10 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	Chi11MarDocBAApp1
	Chi11MarDocBAApp2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 11 
March 2021 at 4.30 pm in 

Commenced 4.30pm
Concluded 7.00pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD INDENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Humphreys
S Khan
Wood

Winnard
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

Councillor Winnard in the Chair

Apologies: Cllr Mullaney, Dr Samina Karim, (Non Voting Co-opted Member).

16.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Cllr Wood for Cllr Mullaney.

17.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration.

19.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper.

20.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were received.

21.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The purpose of the report was to inform Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members with an outcome following the Ofsted Assurance Visit, which 



2

took place from 15 to 17 December 2020 and to appraise members with the Vital 
Signs report.

Children’s Services Officers informed Councillors that the focus of the visit was to 
look at the quality of key decision-making for children who need help and 
protection, children in care and are leavers, together with the impact of leadership 
on service development.  A copy of the Ofsted Assurance Visit letter, was also 
appended for members.

Members learned that the Ofsted letter had recognised a number of 
improvements relating to:
 Leaders having achieved some positive steps forward in a challenging 

context;
 Having taken opportunities to maximise partnership working with other 

organisations;
 Putting in place the basic infrastructure and practice standards needed to 

support improvement within the service;
 Developing a more effective oversight to support immediate decision-

making when children are first referred to social care;
 Renewing IT resources to better support frontline practice;
 Recruiting to specialist posts and secured financial funding investment for 

children’s services.

Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee members were encouraged at these 
improvements, however members were concerned at the areas of weakness in 
achieving consistently good practice, as set out in the Ofsted Assurance Visit 
letter. Particularly those areas that relating to:
 The delivery of improvements being slow since September 2018;
 Significant weaknesses in practice and oversight in front line services, as a 

result of workforce instability, high caseloads and ineffective casework 
planning;

 Children in need and child protections plans not always being effective in 
improving children’s circumstances and some children in need cases were 
often closed or stepped down without evidence of sustained change, 
because management oversight had not thoroughly tested the impact of 
social work practice for children and families;

 Enduring drift and delay due to long-standing poor practice continuing to 
affect some children;

 The consistency of social work practice continuing to remaining to be an 
issue;

 Care leavers receiving an inconsistent service and some care leavers had 
experienced poorer levels of support through the COVID19 pandemic.

Councillors were keen to know if the as stated in the Ofsted Assurance letter that 
the comment relating to the delivery of improvements being slow was accurate.

In response, Children’s Services Officers highlighted that Ofsted had taken the 
view that the period of improvement commenced from the inadequate judgement 
in 2018 and not from when the management team was in place.  Moreover, 
members also heard that it does take time to appoint the senior management 
team.



3

Continuing on, members wanted to explore how the significant weaknesses were 
going to be addressed.

Officers stated that addressing the weaknesses was a three year plus 
improvement journey and that the service was currently half way through that 
improvement journey.  Furthermore, officers also indicated that the improvement 
work has been affected by the current COVID19 pandemic and acknowledged 
that there were some weaknesses in practice, along with some legacy issues.

Moreover, members highlighted that in several places in the Ofsted assurance 
letter, it stated that transients in the workforce was not easy to address, yet this is 
vital to the improvement work.  Therefore, members were keen to understand the 
steps that were being taken to address this, within the timescales.

Officers did acknowledge here that the stability of the level 3 Social Care workers 
was a substantial challenge.  However, there had been some success in 
recruiting new Social Care workers.  Members also heard that one in four Social 
Care Workers were from agencies, which was higher than the national average.  
Furthermore, members were also made aware that there were 30 level 2 Social 
Care Workers, who were about to make the step into level 3.  As well as this, four 
teams of Social Care Workers had been procured for 12 months, from additional 
COVID19 funding received.

Continuing on officers informed members that Practice Guidance and Standards 
for all our workforce had been issues to staff.

Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee members were concerned at 
the lack of basic management procedures in place, along with some cases being 
closed too early with children then being exposed to risk for far too long.

Here, officers acknowledged that the standards of Social Care work in Bradford 
had not been good enough for a long period of time and the leadership team had 
spent most of last year getting the right structures in place, ensuring that the 
service has the managers with the experience and skills to be able to support 
practitioners and showing them what good social care work looks like.

Members commented that workforce stability was key in relation to the 
improvements to be delivered and members felt that one of four Social Care 
Workers being from an agency was not good enough and that the improvements 
had to be accelerated.

In response, officers stated that this was one of the biggest priorities and 
challenges, with the challenge being to reduce the numbers of agency staff where 
possible.  However, officers highlighted that the agency staff that were in the 
service, were of a high quality.

Resolved -

That the progress and challenges that need to be addressed be noted and  



4

that the Improvement Plan and Vital Signs be presented to the Committee 
early in the new Municipal Year.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Service

22.  QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE

Following a request from members, the report provided an overview of the quality 
assurance and audit process in Children’s Services.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members heard that case 
file auditing was an essential part of our quality assurance arrangements and that 
regular and in depth case file audit are a meaningful and useful method for 
understanding the experiences of children and young people whilst examining 
practices against agreed Practice Standards, guidance, policy and procedures.

Members were keen to understand the consistency of practice in relation to the 
quality of assessment and practice, as this was not clear from the report. 

More importantly, members were keen to know what the areas for improvement 
were.

In response officers highlighted that key improvement areas included:
 The Voice of the Child to be more sophisticated;
 Using chronology as a record of events that happen, to assist in identifying 

patterns of behaviour.
 Support for Social Care Workers.
 Engaging with the family and children.

Resolved -

That a further report  be presented to the Committee which focuses 
specifically on the outcomes, areas for improvement and what is being 
done to address those areas of improvement.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

23.  YOUNG CARERS

The report provided members with a requested update focusing specifically on 
the success rates in getting Young Carers back to school following the COVID 
restrictions, the success of the re-launch of the E-Learning system and the 
numbers of children who have become Young Carers as a result of COVID19 and 
how they are being supported.

Children’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee members, were keen to know how 
may Young Carers her actually were in the District.



5

Officers from Bradford Councils Children’s Services stated that it was really 
difficulty to say how many Young Carers there were across the District, as some 
do not see themselves as Young Carers.

Continuing on, members were concerned as to why there was reluctance to 
engage with Young Carers and adults, once schools re-opened as a result of the 
COVID19 pandemic.

In response, officers highlighted that they did not have all the information to 
respond, but this was due to the schools own risk assessment and that no adults 
and only children were allowed into schools.

Furthermore, members were keen to explore the levels of support that were 
available to Young Carers, particularly in relation to the COVID19 pandemic.

Officers highlighted that they had supported Young Carers by bringing them 
together through events and competitions and were hoping that once we start to 
come out of the COVID19 pandemic, that they will be looking to use Youth 
Centres across the District to engage with Young Carers.

Resolved -

That the Annual Report be presented to the Committee in the new Municipal 
Year, which also includes performance standards.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

24.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

The Overview & Scrutiny Lead went through the work programme for the 
Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee, as well as the programme of 
detailed Scrutiny Review that the Committee has agreed to undertake.

Members discussed the work programme for the Committee and agreed that the 
following topics needed to be considered in the new Municipal Year:

1. The School Admissions Appeals Process;
2. Workforce aspects of the Children’s Services Improvement Programme;
3. Impact(s) of educational results across the District.

Resolved -

That the workforce development aspect of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Programme and School Appeals process be considered in the 
new Municipal Year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead



6

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


